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Mr. Bamey M. Chan
Alamecla Counry- Depaltment of Environmental Health
1 131 llarbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
Douglas Parking Company
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, Califbmia
I ile No. 4070
Cambria Project No. 580-0197

Dear Mr. Chan:

/4
Mary C. Holland-Ford, R.G,
Project Ceologist

Attachment: Groundwater Monitoring Report ' Second Quarier 2003
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On behalf of Mr. Lee Douglas ofDouglas Parking Company, Cambria Environmental Technology,

Inc. (Cambria) has prepared lhis Grounha,ater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003 for the

above-referenced site. The report describes ihe second quarter 2003 activities and results as well as

the anticipated tbird quarter 2003 activities.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 420-3307.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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Douglas Parking Company
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Gambria Project No. 580-0917

July 3, 2003

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Douglas Parking Company, Cambna Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is

submitting this Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quaner 2003 for the above-referenced site.

Presented helow are the second quarter 2003 activities ard results, and the anticipated third quarter

2001 activities,

SECOND QUARTER 2OO3 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On April 21, 2003, Cambria gauged depth-to-water and inspected all groundwater

n.ronitoring wells for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH). Groundwater samples were collected ftom

monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5. Well MW-l was not included in the quarterly sampling

schedule. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A. The well gauging data has been submitted

to the Geotracker database. See Appendix C for the Geotracker electronic delivery confmations.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)

and n.rethyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 80218 by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of

Pacheco, Califomra, The laboratory analyical repot is included in Appendrx B, The analyical data

has been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix C for the Geohacker elechonic delivery

confirmations .

Monitoring Results

Grounclwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-lo-waier measurements collected on April 21, 2003,

groundwater beneath the site flows toward the northeast with a gradient of0.022 lVft (Figure l). The

gradient is consistent wrth hrstorical data. Depth to water and groundwater elevation data are

presented in Table 1.



CAMBRIA Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2003
Douglas Parking Company

Oakland, Califomia
July 3, 2003

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbons were detected in two of the four wells

sampled thrs quarter. Ma,ximum TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in well MW-2 at

78,000 micrograms per liter (pg,4-) and 7,700 pg/L, respectively. No hydrocarbons were detected in

groundwater samples from downgradient wells MW-4 and MW-5. No MTBE was detected in any

olthe wells. The analytical results are summarized in Figure 1 and Table 1.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2OO3 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge the site wells, inspect the wells for SPH, and collect gtoundwater samples from

all wells not containing SPH. Groundwater samples wrll be analyzed for TPHg by EPA Method 8015

and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 80218. If MTBE is detected by EPA Method 80218, the

MTBE concentration will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Following field activities, Cambria

will tabulate the data, contour groundwater elevations, and prepare a quarterly groundwater

monrlorlng repon,

Offsite Plume Delineation

Cambria's Sab.raface Inrestigation Workplan proposed the installation of two offsite groundwater

monitoring wells to further delineate the hydrocarbon plume. Approval by the Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) has been received and wel'l installation activities are

scheduled for the end of June 2003.

Corrective Action Activities

ACLIC-SA requested additional inlormation about Cambria's proposed feasibility testing. Testing was

proposed to evaluate the rcmedial e{fectiveness ofusing air sparge and soil vapor extnction to cleanup

the site. Cambna will respond to the agency's request prior to conducting the feasibility testing in the

third quafter.
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevafion Contour and Flydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table I Groundwater Elevation and Anal)1ical Data

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B - Laboratory Analltical Report

Appendix C - Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
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TABLE



AOC.) Water (ft) Elevation (ft) <- (Concentations in pg,4) ---------------- (mg/L)

MW-l
29.25
29.73
29.81

MW-2
27. tO
27.40

1L2t1994
3t6n995
7 / l) /1995
5/10/)96
t012t1996
2l2gl1997
9t16^997
215^998
8n l /1998
2/8/t999
2/24/1999
3/3t1999
340 999
1/t'7^999
5/4/1999
1/20/1999
10/5/t999
lnDux
4t6t2000

,IBlDOOD

10/3D000
1t12t2001
4/l lD00l
7t6/2001

ton'/2001
3t4/2002
4/t8ncn2
7/9/2002
tot4/2002
t/t2D003
4t21n003

12t2/t994
31611995
1^1t995
5/t011996
tot2Jt996
2n8^997
9/t6/t991
2/5/)*8
a IUt998
2/8h9E9
417/t999
2D4/t999
3/311999
3/10t1999
3/11/ 1999
5t4/1999

'7n0/1999

Io/Jn999
l/7/2000
4/6/2000
1Blt260
10/3/2000
vl2t2@l
4^v20{Jl
7/6/200\

10/25/2001

t9.42
20.69
20.65
20.80
21.35
20.51
21 50
20.91
20.50
21.4?
22.99
20 84
20.89
20.84
20.80
2 t . 25
2t.v
21.65
21 .05
?1 .13
2l.69
22.00
22.16
22.57
22.71
2?.53
22.81
22.95
23 .13
22.05
2t-t7

19.50
18.49
18.45
18 .56
19 . l 5
18.43
19.26
18.66
t8 .41
19.84
r8.94
20.76

20.74
18.57
18 .55
18.98
19 .10
19.41
18.80
18.87
19.45
19.80
20.03
20.19
20.35

9.83
9.04
9 . l 6
9.01
8.46
9.24
8.31
8.90
9.31
8.39
682
8.97
8.92
8.97
9.01
8.56
8.44
8 .15
8.76
8.68
8 . t 2
'1.81
'7.65
'7.24

1 . t 0
'7.28

7.00
6.86
6.68
'7.',76

8.64

7.60
8.61
8.95
8.84
8.25
8.97
8.14
8.',74
8.99
7.56
8.46
6.64
8.85
6.66
8.83
8.85
8.42
8.30
't 99
8 6 0
8 5 3
1.95
7.60
7 3 7
? .21
7.05

<50

nd
nd

nd
nd

nd
nd

nd
nd

<0.5

no
nd

<0.5 <5.0

t .90
0.06
6.00
2.00
3.80
3.40
2.80
3.50
3.O7
5.40
2 .10
1.90
1.80
1.42
0.68
0.51

CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Depth to Groundwrter TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DODate

nd
nd

nd
nd

nd
nd
nd

nd

<0.5 < 0 5

3,900
16,000
7,500
16,000
3,400
9,600
5,800
2,000
?,300
1,200

61,300
98,000
38,000
63,000
2l,000
39,000
29,000
10,000
12,000
5,500

3,000
8,400
3,t00
7,400
2,200
4,700
3,300
1,000
1,200
740

160
2,000
94t)
1,500
430
950
690
170
260
150

4,500
2,600
3,700
6,000
|,600
4,200
2,900
860
1,400
780

t 0,000
4,200
1,400
1,800
2,200
2,100
2,900
3,000
7,9cto
420
400

<520
<330
300
60

7.90
5.40
3.70
>m
>20
>20
>20
>20
3.20
0.64
0.58
o.94
0.64
0.50
0 .16
0.35

90,000
28,000
1 1.000
15,000
17,000
17,000
2t,0u)
25,000
97,000
3,500
3,800

9,200
2.100
870
1,300
1,800
1,500
2,500
2,100
9,500
500
620

21,000
3,700
180

2,100
3,r00
2,1t)0
4,000
4,100
21,000

150
230

1,600
900
30
440
J00
430
660
6',70

2,2u0
l 1
'10

560
<860
< t  l 0
<14
<50
400
<50
<200
<20D
<5.0
<50
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FOC) Wate. (ft) Elevation (ft) (- (Concent-ations in rgll) 
----> (mClL)

MW-2
kont'd)

MW-3
29.50
29.25
29 56

25.29

3/4/2002
4t18nco2
7/9D002
t0/4D002
lt2D003
4mnon3

12n/1994
3/6/1995
7/It / t99s
5/10/1996
10/2^996
2n8/t99',1
9t16/199',1
2/5/1998
8/l  l /1998
2/8/t999
2t11/1999
2n4t1999
3t3t1999
3/10/1999
3/11t1999
5/4/1999
'7n0/1999

lots/1999
w/2000
4/6n000
1t3v200o
lonn000
t/t2t200r
4^1/2001
1/6n001

10I25DOOl
3t4no02
4/la?002
1/9n0ll2
tu4/2n02
t/11,2003
4D1tzWJ

5/10/t996
l0t2^996
?t181t991
9/17 /1997
2t5/t998
8/11/1998
2t84999
2t24/1999
3/3/1999
3/)0/1999
3/) t/1999
5/4/t999
7n0/1999
t0t5/1999
t/7D000
4/6D000

\ 1t3t/200.J
l0a/20d)
t/t2/2001

20.3',1
20.15
21.09
21.28
20.59
19.98

22  l s
20.09
r9.99
20.24
20 90
20.12
20.97
xa.'49
19.95
20.s8
20.53

20.2.5

20.26
20.74
20.68
20.81
21.O9
20 48
20.62
21.13
21.45
2 l . 69
2t.60
21 70
2 l . 65
2 l . 71
22.O3
22 .15
2 1 . 1 3
20.63

16.98
l7.65
16.80
17.91
16.78
16.59
17.10
18.95
16.80
16.86
16.82
16.86
17.30
)' t .43
n.78
l't l7
t7.2\
18.00
t8.20

7.03
7.25
6 .31
6 . t 2
6 .81
1.42

9 .16
9.57
9.32
8.66
9.44
8.59
9.11
9.61
8.98
9.03
1.03
9.28
7 . t )
9.30
9.32
8 8 8
8 7 5
847
9.08
8.94
8.43
8 . 1 1
?.87
7.96
7.86
7.91
7.',79
7.53
7.41
8.43
8.93

8 .31
'7.64

8.49
1.36
8 .51
8.70
8 .19
6.34
8 4 9
843
8 4',1
8.43
7.99
7 8 6
1 .51
8 t 2
8.08
'7.29
'7.O9

46,000
68,000
I,000
270

67,000
7&000

394,000
21,000
l?.000
8.600
L 1,000
6,000
6,500
5,400
2,',700
6,t00

7,300
5,100
200
t00

'7,600

7,100

1,200
400
nd
nd
nd
nd

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

12,000
8,900
8.9

13,000
12,000

870
1,100
o.6'l
0.53
1,400
1,900

1,800

l 6
l 6
l 9
l 7
I
l 5
3.2
1 8

9 8
13
21
2 l
9 .8
l 2
l l
t l
I 1
l l
l 5

<0.5
1 .3
l 3

<10
8.5
6.5

120
580
750
750
690
520
770

.
620
7.0
800
990
530
460
730
<0.5

3,200
4,000

82
l 0

5,600

6900

4,000

99
84
92
88
7
86
12
80

140
88
170
140
60
66
1i

58
't0

l 5
5 .8
59

32

3,100
2,2U)
2,'t00
2,900
2,900
1,900
2'2:0

1,900
2,000
2,100
2,1ffi
t ,3m
850

2,000
4.5

<500
<1,000
<10
<5.0
<500
<500

1.90
0.05
2.20
>20
,o
,o
>20
>20
3 . l 0
0.75
0.68
|.96
4 .15
0.35
3.66
0.35

2 .10
2.80
1.80
2.20
4.60
3.10
4.30
4 . I 0
0.38
o.7 |
0.98
r.33
0.50
0.54
0.39

CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well lD Depth to Groundwater Benzene Toluene Erhylbenzeoe Xylenes MTBE DOT?Hg

I 1,000
1l,000
31,000
t3,0@
5,300
7,100
8,000
I |,000
10,000
13,000
I 1,000
1,900
1.500
13.000
8,400
9,000
10,000

14,000
12,000
13,000
13,000
13,000
15,000
9,800

I r,ooo
13,000
18,000
| 8,000
8,000
6,200
14,000
<50

<0.5

<0.5
1 .5
3 .5
<0.5
4.3
<0.5

<0.5
1 .3
1 .0
6.8
<10
9 .5
<5.0

no
no

<2.5
<1 .0
<5
<5

;
<.5

<2
3 l
l 3

<0.5

4

3.1
<0.5

t . 0
3.3

<0.5
1 .6
3.0
0.8
0.97

<10
5 .1
<5.0

1,200
650
I,100
820
690
360
680

.
600
470
720
930
390
170
8?0
<0.5

<10
<80

<90
<80
<30
<5.0

<40
<70

< t 0
<5.0

< 1 0
<5.0

<5
<90
<100

<90

<50

l l 0
<t 90
<170

280
300

50
<5.0
<61
< 1 0

<140

<100
<r50
<120
<30
< t0
<10
<50
<5.0

nd
150
l 0

7.4

I
6.3
3.5
8 .1
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CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Depth !o Groundw?ter Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DOTPHg

(IOC) Water (ft) Elevation (ft) (- (Concentatio$ in pg^) ----=) 
1mgL)

MW4
konta)

MW-5
21 .97

Trip Blank

4/11/2001
7 /6t200r

l0/?5,?001
3/4n002
4/18D002
719,12002
10/4nN2
1/12nm3
4DIN0{.J3

5/t0/1996
t1n/1996
2/28/1997
9/t'71)997
?J54998
8/l  I / t998
aat999
2l24ltvt)
3/3/1999
31104999
3/17 4999
5/4/1999
7t20t1999
l0/5/1999
tn n000*
4/6/2000
'1t3tD000

10/]t2000
vI2nffi1
4/,ltn001
76 ryn l

l\l25t26l
3/4n002
4/ t8/2002
'7/9D002

l0/4D002
t/12t2003
4mn003

01/t2/01
4/11D001
'7 t6t2001
3t4noo2

18 .31
I8 .35
t8.47
18.41
18.61
19.50
19.83
19.O7
18.71

14.60
15.25
14 .31
1 5 . t 8
13.64
)3.92
14.19
16 .18
t4.?3
t4  3L
t4  25
14 .41
t4 44
14.79
15.23
14.'74
14.52
15.37
15.70
15.78
t5  97
16.05
t6.21
16.59
16.94
t7 .14
16.58
15,90

6.98
6.94
6.82
6.86
6.68
5.79
5 4 6
6.22
6.58

7.3',7
6 7 2
7.66
6.19
8.33
8.05
'7.74

5.?9
1.74
1.6s
1.72
7.56
7.53
7 . l 8
6.74
7.21
7.45
6.60
6.2'l
6 .19
6.00
5.92
5.',t6
5.38
5.03
4.81
5.39
607

<50

470

l l 0
<50
<50
<50

3 1 0
<50

<50

nd
nd

<0.5

<50
<50

<50

..50

<50
<50

<50
.,50

<50

6,4m
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

l to
<50

<50
<50

<50
<50
<50

<50

<0.5

0.'70
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
2.O
<0.5
<0.5

nd
nd
nd

<0.5
<).5
<0.5
{.5

<0.5
< 0 5
<0.5

< 0 5

<0.5
<0.5

t 3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
< 0 5
1 .0

<0.5
<0.5
<).5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
1 .6

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
2.9
<0.5
<0,5

nd
nd
nd

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

< 0 5
<0.5
<0.5

290
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.65
<o.5

<0.5

<).5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

0  8 l
<0_5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

l 3
<0.5

<0,5

nd

nd

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

< 0 5
<0.5
<0.5

4s0
<0.5
<0.5
<o.5

<0.5
<0.5

2 . 1

<.5
<0.5
<).5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

< 0 5

43

3.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

t 6
<0.5
<0,5

nd
nd
nd

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
{.5

<0.5
4.5
<4.5

< 0 5
<0.5
<0.5

1 , 1 0 0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

4.0
<0.5

<0_5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<0.5
<5.0
<10

;
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<50
<5.0
<5.0
<40
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<15
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

2.80
0.05
3.00
4.90
3.40
3.60
3.90
3.20
0.99
1.52

161

l . 51
o.7l

Notes and AbbreviNaioIs:
Benzene, Toluene, Elhylbenzene, and Xytenes by EPA Method 8020
TPI Ig = Total pelroleum hldrocatuons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
MTBE = melhyl Ertiar.J bulyl ethEr by EPA Merhod 80208260
DO = dissolved oxygen
<n = Below detection limitof n uell-

t = Well inaccessible
pgll- = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrans per liter

ft-msl = feet above mean sea level

TOC = top of casing ele\ations in feet above mean sea level

nd = not detected

Data prior to 7/1U95 lrom Gen Tech and Piers Environmental Quar€rLy Goondwater Monitoring Reports dated December 2, 1994 and March 6, 199J, respectjvely.
Sampling no longer required in well MW-l per September 17, 1996, ACDEH letterto Douglas Parkmg.
DO monitoring (no bydrocarbon anallses), as described in Novemb$ I l, 1998 Remedral Workplan.

H tsb.2ul4\Dou(aas\r ?zl Nhnd\ms\zqnordruds 3  o f 3



CAMBRIA

APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitorino Field Data Sheets
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UAM-BRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Nn,.\"- ?,.t1 n , Cambria Mgr: AHF Wel l ID:  nu-L

Project Number: Sgto-olq 1 Date: q-u-o 3 Well Yield:

Site Address:
flzt l./zbs)ct 9i

ft\.\c,"*\. f o

Sampling Method:

,[ i.rn.-Lh L,k

Well Diameter: 2[pvc

Technician(s):
CL

Initial Depth to Water: l+Ct Total Well Depth: Z<.1O Water Column Height: <. ? ?

Volume/ft: O. I lc I Casing Volume: D .q I 3 Casing Volumes: 2,7 3

Purging Device: lisro b\o.L le L,tr, Did Well Dewater?: ,, ,, Total Gallons Pursed: 3

Start Purge Time: q'.lO Stop Purge Tims' 1'. rl\ Total Time: lu"ti n3

I Casing Volume = Waler colunm heiSbt x Volumer' ft.
Well Diam-

z',
4"
6"

Volpmfy'ft (qallotrs)
0 .16
0.65
L.4'l

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
fc)

pH Cond.
(uS)

Comments

h ' . ,5 t )q.q 7.20 tf?7
q:  

"o
2 /E.q l-74 at4q

r-r: ? < ) tg .q 71q l f tq

Fe= mgL ORP = MV DO= mglL

Sample ID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative Analytes Analytic
Method

14Lr-a t l -zr- l ,3 h:30 ] voa t\cI

D:\TEMPLATEI.FORMS\FIEL.D'\}r'EIISAMP2.!V?D
NSM 54t44



UAMtsRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

'roject Name:

toject Number: 599-

lite Address:
-lZ \ tvlcbr k/ 5{

nitial Depth to Water: ?O-6i

y'olume/ft:

?urging Device:

itart Purge Time:

Well Yield:Date: q-u-o 3

Well Diameter: 7 [PvcSampling Method:

Technician(s):

Water Column Height:. 6.9Total Well Depth: ZL.bg

3 Casing Volumes:I Casing Volume:

Total Gallons Purged: 3Did Well Dewater?: rl

Total Time: l\nlnStop Purge Time:

lasiDp volume = Wrter column beigbt x volumer' fl

Volume/fr lqallotrs)
0 .16
0.65
t.4' l

mv DO= mglLFe= mglL ORP =

IITEMPLATEIFORMS\FIELD\I| ELISAMF2 \VPD



UAMtsRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

'roje ct Name:

'roject Number: 5 99-

lite Address:
-1? r ucb: tcr 9t

nitial Depth to Water:

y'olume/ft:

)urging Device:

itart Purge Time: B: jS

\A

Well ID: 461-

Well Yield:Date: q-u-O 3

Well Diameter: 7 [ P"c

Technician(s):

Water Column Height:Total Well Depth:

3 Casing Volumes:I Casing Volume:

Total Gallons Purged: IDid Well Dewater?:

Total Time: thv.+.irrStop Purge Time: 3 :

:asiDe volume = Watcr colurnn heigbt x Volumer' fi.

Fe= mdL ORP = mv DO= mglL

,:\TE:MPTNTE\rcIRMS\FIELTAIIETIJAMI2.WPD



UAMtsRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

'mject Number: 599-

iite Address:
1z r vebs+t'' 9t

hitial Depth to Water:

Volume/ft:

Purging Devtce:

Start Purge Time:

lasiDg Volume = Water columlr beight r VolumeJ ft'

Well Diam.
2"

6"

Volpme/ft (qallonsi

0. r6
0-65
1.4',1

Well Diameter: 2 [l pvc

Technician(s):

Water Column Height: ?'Lf OTotal Well Depth:

3 Casing Volumes: q.01 Casing Volume: 1.3\

Did Well Dewater?:

Total Time: rk.^ai n 3Stop Purge Time: 3 : ltl

lflglL milL

);\TEMPLATAFORMS\FI€I-D{WELL-SAMP2.\rPD
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CAMBRIA

APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Report



McCamobell Anahtical Inc.
ll0 2nd Alrnue Soulh, #D?, Pach€co. CA 94551-5560

Telephon€ : 925-798- 1620 Fax.925-798-1622
E marl:

WorkOrder: 0304340

April 28, 2003

Dear Mary:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 4 analyzed sanples from your #580-0197-061; Douglas Parking project,

2), a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analltical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service ard cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

JL
Artgela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197-061;
Douglas Parking

Date Sampled: 04/Zll03

Date Received: 0412A03

Client Contact: Mary Holland-Ford DateReported: 04lZ8lO3

Client P.O.: DateConpleted: 04/28/03



gP IracCaruUell Analytical Inc.
110 2nd Avenue Sout\ #D7, Pacbeco, C"{ 94553-5560

Tetephane ; 925-798- | 620 F*:921798-)622

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville , CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197-061
Douglas Parking

Date Sanpled: 04/21103

DateReceived: 04/22103

Client Contact: Mary Holland-Ford DateExtracted: 04/23103

Client P.O.: Date Anatyzed; 04/23103

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Exh_aclionrcthod: SW5030B Anal*ical lDet}ods: SW802lB/80l5Cm Wark Order: 0104340

tnb ID Cliert ID Matrix TPHG) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

00lA Mw-2 78,000,a ND<500 7'100 12,000 1900 6900 t00 105

002A MW-J 10,000,a ND<50

ND

ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.5 LO

003A MW-4 ND ND NI) ND

ND

ND I 104

004A MW-5 N D ND ND ND ND I 106

Reponing Linit for DF =l :
NDtrrnq nnl ,]FrP.le,l xr n

50 i . l ,

NA

0_5 0.5 0.5 0.5 I ttgL
atove ttu Eporting limil S NA NA NA NA NA I mC/Kg

twater and.rapor samples are reported in pBlI-, soil and sludge samples in mgkg, wipe samples in pglwipe, and TCLP extncts jn [g/L.

4 cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes witl surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodifi€d or weakly rnodified gasoline is significant; b) heavi€r Basoline range compounds are significaDt(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline rangc
rompounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasolinc range compounds having broad chmmatogmphic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to be d€rivql from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?);t) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighterthan water immiscible sheen/product is presenl i) tiquid
iample that contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment;j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH paltem that does not appear to be
lerived from gasoline (aviaiion gas). m) no rccognizable pattem.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analltical Inc.
lnd Avenue souur, tul, facrcco, LA v4)JJ-J

T€lephonc : 925-?98J620 Fax : 925-198-1622
E-mail:

QC SIIMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

Matrix: W Workorder 0304340

EPA lvlethod: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraclion: SW5030B BatchlDr6640 Soiked Sample lD: 0304323-0MA

Compound
Sample Spiked t\rs. MSD' MS-MSD LCS LCSD _cs-LcsDAcceptanc€ Cribria (%)

Low Hightr9/L pg/L % Rec. Yo RPD % Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD

TPH(btex)€ ND 60 106 104 1,65 108 108 0 80 120

MTBE 7.901 l0 83.4 90.2 4 . t0 98.6 94.8 3.90 80 t20

Benzene ND l0 l 0 l 105 3.85 99.4

92.8

102

99.5

92.3

102

96.1

0 .128 80 120

Toluene ND l0 93.5 96.5

105

100

105

3. t7

2.38

3.39

1.87

0.614

0

80 120

Ethylbenzerc ND l0 103

96.1

80 t20

Xylenes ND 30 0

0.192

80 t20

80 t207"SS: t02 100 103 99.3 99.1

All target compounds in the M€thod Blank ofthis exracdon batch were ND less thar the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Rec.very = 100'(Ms-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 " (MS -MSD)/ (MS + MSD) .2.

MS and / or MSD spike recovedes may not b€ near 1000,6 ortl€ RPDS near 0% if:a) lhe ssmple is inhomogenous AND conlains significanl concentrations ot
relative to lhe anrcunt spiked, or b) if that specitjc sample mahix int€rlEres wilh spike r€covery.

TPHOtex) = sum of BTEX arcas lom lhe FlD.

cluttered ciromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surogate pcak.

= not enolgh sample to perform matrix 9pike and matrix spike duDlicate.
= analyte concentralion in dample exceeds spike anount foa soil matix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water rnat x or sample diluted due to high matix or



T€l€phone; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-?981622McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY Rf,'PORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

Matrix: W Workorder: 0304340

EPA lrethodr SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlDr6663 Spiked Sample lDr 0304340-0044

Compound
Sample Spiked MS' MSD- MS-MSD LCS LCSD -cs-LcsDAcceptance CriGria (%)

Lrg/L tr9/L % Rec. % Rec, % RPD o/o Rec. % R6c. % RPD Low High

TPH(btex)e ND 60 t20 I  l 7 109 107 2.42 80 120

MTBE ND l 0 101 l0 l 0 98.8 106 ' t .31 80 tz0

Benzeng ND l 0 l l 3 lt2 0.741 108 I  l 5 6.0'7 80 t20

Toluene ND l 0 107 106

109

103

t.29

3.03

I03 t09

l t2

5.42 80 t20

Ethylbenzene ND l0 tt2 109

107

105

80 t20

Xylenes ND 30 107 3 . t 7 I  l 0

t01

3.08

1.60

80 t20

o/"ss: 106 100 106 109 2.73 80 t20

All target compounds in the M€thod Bllnk ofthis extraction batch ere ND less than the method RI \ryith the following exceptions:

NONE

Recovery = 100'(Ms-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100'(MS-MSO) / (MS + MSD) ' 2.

MS and / or lllsD splke rccovefies may not be n€ar 100yo or lhe RPDS near 0% ili a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains slgnifrant concentrations of
relatrve to the amouni spiked, or b) if that specific s€mpl€ matr& interfees ryith spike recovery.

TPHlbtex) = sum of ETEX areas from th6 FID-

cluttered cfronatogram; sample peak coelutes with sunogale peak.

= nol enough sample to perf,crm matrix spike and matri\ spike dupllcate.
= analyt€ concenfation in sample exceedg gpike amount for soil malrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high mafix or
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CAMBRIA

APPENDIX G

Geotracker Electronic Deliverv Confirmations



Uploading GEO WELL File Page I of I

A82886 Electronic Delivery
M&r N19r!u | .Vjsr,ylAdd -l:acilities Upload I]DD Qhsa* gDD

Processing is complete. No €rroE werc foundl
Your flle has been successfully submitted!

srftmttarxle- !:;*,to"o,
SlrhmithlDaletrime; 6116/2003 10:54:15 AM

ff#1- llesos.oro

UPLOADING A GEO WELL FILE

Back to Main Menu

lnls.d in a CAMBRIA-EM (AuIu RP) coNTAcT sllE ADMINI$jI].p.:AT0-8.

httpsllab2SS6.ecointeractive.com./ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder884722CAMBR... 6/16/2003



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page I of I

Ldggpd Jn s CAMBRIA.EM (AUTT],RP) coNracT sl-rE,1Dt\{rl JIstrnAToR.

AB2886 Electronic Delivery
Mqi.n.l\{erl]l I Vie1v,/4dd Iraciliries | !jpload EI)I) | Chalk-l:DD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confi rmation Number: 14842'7230 |
Date/Time of Submittall. 61 1612003 l0:56:21 AM

Facility Global ID: T0600100140

Facility Name: DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY
Submittal Title: Douglas 2QM03
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

https://ab28S6.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edl4.asp?temp_folder=324406CAMB... 6/16/2003


